

JAN 24 1986

JOSEPH F. SPANIOL, JR.
CLERK

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 1985

LOCAL NUMBER 93, INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF FIREFIGHTERS AFL-CIO, C.L.C.,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF CLEVELAND, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

LOCAL 28 OF THE SHEET METAL WORKERS' INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, and LOCAL 28 JOINT
APPRENTICESHIP COMMITTEE,
Petitioners,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
CITY OF NEW YORK, and NEW YORK STATE
DIVISION OF HUMAN RIGHTS,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE,
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND
THE NATIONAL BLACK POLICE ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI-CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
CITY OF CLEVELAND, THE VANGUARDS OF
CLEVELAND, CITY OF NEW YORK
AND STATE OF NEW YORK

HAROLD R. TYLER
JAMES ROBERTSON
NORMAN REDLICH
Trustees

WILLIAM L. ROBINSON
RICHARD T. SEYMOUR
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
Suite 400,
1400 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-1212

January 24, 1986.

PAUL C. SAUNDERS
Counsel of Record

BETSY A. BREESE
STACEY E. ELIAS
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE
One Chase Manhattan Plaza
57th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10005
(212) 422-3000

Attorneys for Amici-Curiae

Counsel continued on inside cover

E. RICHARD LARSON
BURT NEUBORNE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
132 West 43rd Street
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 944-9800

GROVER G. HANKINS
CHARLES E. CARTER
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
THE ADVANCEMENT OF
COLORED PEOPLE
186 Remsen Street
Brooklyn, N.Y. 11201
(718) 858-0800
Attorneys for Amici-Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CONSENT OF PARTIES.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASES.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. CLASSWIDE RACE-CONSCIOUS NUMERICAL RELIEF IS A PRACTICAL NECESSITY; IT IS SOMETIMES THE ONLY REMEDY THAT CAN EFFECTUATE THE CRITICAL POLICY UNDERLYING TITLE VII	7
A. It Would Be Impossible Effectively To Enforce Title VII Without Classwide Numerical Relief In Appropriate Cases.....	7
B. Victim-Specific Relief Is Often Too Narrow To Achieve The Goals Of Title VII.....	13
C. Effective Eradication Of Past Discrimination Requires Integration In The Workplace	15
II. COURTS ARE INVESTED WITH WIDE DISCRETION UNDER SECTION 706(g) TO ORDER CLASSWIDE RACE-CONSCIOUS NUMERICAL RELIEF WHERE SUCH RELIEF IS NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THE PURPOSES OF TITLE VII.....	16
A. Section 706(g) of Title VII Permits Many Forms of Relief Including Prospective Classwide Affirmative Relief And Make-Whole Relief As Remedies For Employment Discrimination	16
B. Congress Intended To Invest District Courts With Wide Authority To Remedy Discrimination And Endorsed The Courts' Use Of Affirmative Classwide Race-Conscious Numerical Remedies In Appropriate Cases	19

	<u>Page</u>
III. FEDERAL COURTS HAVE AWARDED OR APPROVED NUMERICAL RELIEF ONLY AFTER A CAREFUL EXAMINATION OF THE NEED FOR THE RELIEF AND THE EFFECT SUCH RELIEF WOULD HAVE ON NONMINORITIES	25
IV. <i>STOTTS</i> DOES NOT PROHIBIT PROSPECTIVE RACE- AND GENDER-CONSCIOUS RELIEF UNDER TITLE VII	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) ..	7, 15, 16
<i>Berkman v. City of New York</i> , 536 F. Supp. 177 (E.D.N.Y. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 705 F.2d 584 (2d Cir. 1983).....	13, 16
<i>Boston Chapter, NAACP, Inc. v. Beecher</i> , 504 F.2d 1017 (1st Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 421 U.S. 910 (1975).....	17
<i>Britton v. South Bend Community School Corpo- ration</i> , 775 F.2d 794 (7th Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>Buckner v. Goodyear Tire and Rubber Co.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 1108 (N.D. Ala. 1972), <i>aff'd</i> , 476 F.2d 1287 (5th Cir. 1973)	24
<i>California Hospital Association v. Henning</i> , 770 F.2d 856 (9th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Chisholm v. United States Postal Service</i> , 665 F.2d 482 (4th Cir. 1981)	16
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Local 542, Oper- ating Engineers</i> , 38 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 673 (3d Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Rizzo</i> , 13 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1475 (E.D. Pa. 1975).....	13
<i>Contractors Association v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 442 F.2d 159 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 854 (1971).....	22
<i>Diaz v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 752 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>Deveraux v. Geary</i> , 765 F.2d 268 (1st Cir. 1985)	28
<i>EEOC v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 419 F. Supp. 1022 (E.D. Pa. 1976), <i>aff'd</i> , 556 F.2d 167 (3rd Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 438 U.S. 915 (1978) .	17, 18, 24
<i>EEOC v. Local 638 . . . Local 28 of the Sheet Metal Workers' International Association</i> , 421 F. Supp. 603 (S.D.N.Y. 1975), <i>aff'd and modified in part</i> , 532 F.2d 821 (2d Cir. 1976). <i>later proc.</i> , 565 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1977).....	4, 18

	<u>Page</u>
<i>EEOC v. Local 638 . . . Local 28 of Sheet Metal Workers</i> , 753 F.2d 1172 (2d Cir.), cert. granted, 106 S. Ct. 58 (1985)	3, 5, 10, 27, 28, 29
<i>Firefighters Institute for Racial Equality v. City of St. Louis</i> , 616 F.2d 350 (8th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 452 U.S. 938 (1981)	16
<i>Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 104 S. Ct. 2576 (1984)	5, 28
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	17
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976)	25
<i>Grann v. City of Madison</i> , 738 F.2d 786 (7th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 105 S. Ct. 296 (1984)	28
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	16
<i>Guardians Association of the New York City Police Department, Inc. v. Civil Service Commission of the City of New York</i> , 630 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 452 U.S. 940 (1981)	27
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	14, 15
<i>Kromnick v. School District of Philadelphia</i> , 739 F.2d 894 (3d Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 105 S. Ct. 782 (1985)	28
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965)	7
<i>McDaniel v. Barresi</i> , 402 U.S. 39 (1971)	17
<i>Morrow v. Crisler</i> , 3 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1162 (S.D. Miss. 1971), aff'd, 479 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1973), rev'd, 491 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir.) (en banc), cert. denied, 419 U.S. 895 (1974)	8, 9, 15
<i>NAACP v. Allen</i> , 340 F. Supp. 703 (M.D. Ala. 1972), aff'd, 493 F.2d 614 (5th Cir. 1974)	9, 17, 18, 27
<i>North Haven Board of Education v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	24
<i>Paradise v. Prescott</i> , 767 F.2d 1514 (11th Cir. 1985), petition for cert. filed, 54 U.S.L.W. 3424 (U.S. Dec. 10, 1985) (No. 85-999)	17, 28
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	17
<i>Rios v. Enterprise Association Steamfitters Local 638</i> , 501 F.2d 622 (2d Cir. 1974)	17

<i>Segar v. Smith</i> , 738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 105 S. Ct. 2357 (1985)	27
<i>Sims v. Sheet Metal Workers, Local 65</i> , 353 F. Supp. 22 (N.D. Ohio 1972), <i>aff'd</i> , 489 F.2d 1023 (6th Cir. 1973).....	24
<i>State Commission for Human Rights v. Farrell</i> , 43 Misc. 2d 958, 252 N.Y.S.2d 649 (Sup. Ct. New York Co. 1964).....	3
<i>State Commission for Human Rights v. Farrell</i> , 47 Misc. 2d 244, 262 N.Y.S.2d 526 (Sup. Ct. New York Co.), <i>aff'd</i> , 24 A.D.2d 128, 264 N.Y.S.2d 489 (1st Dep't 1965).....	3
<i>State Commission for Human Rights v. Farrell</i> , 52 Misc. 2d 936, 277 N.Y.S.2d 287 (Sup. Ct. New York Co.), <i>aff'd</i> , 27 A.D.2d 327, 278 N.Y.2d 982 (1st Dep't 1967).....	3
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	17
<i>Thompson v. Sawyer</i> , 678 F.2d 257 (D.C. Cir. 1982) ..	16, 27
<i>Thorn v. Richardson</i> , 4 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 299 (W.D. Wash. 1971)	24
<i>Turner v. Orr</i> , 759 F.2d 817 (11th Cir. 1985), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 54 U.S.L.W. 3086 (U.S. July 31, 1985) (No. 85-177)	17, 28
<i>United Jewish Organizations of Williamsburgh v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977)	17
<i>United States v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 446 F.2d 652 (2d Cir. 1971)	13
<i>United States v. Bricklayers, Local 1</i> , 5 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 863 (W.D. Tenn. 1973)	24
<i>United States v. Central Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 478 (W.D.N.C. 1970)	24
<i>United States v. City of Alexandria</i> , 16 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 930 (E.D. La. 1977), <i>rev'd</i> , 614 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1980).....	17, 25, 26
<i>United States v. City of Buffalo</i> , 457 F. Supp. 612 (W.D.N.Y. 1978), <i>modified and aff'd</i> , 633 F.2d 643 (2d Cir. 1980).....	11, 12, 18, 27

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. City of Buffalo</i> , 609 F. Supp. 1252 (W.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 85-6212, (2d Cir. Dec. 19, 1985), <i>petition for cert. filed sub nom. Afro-American Police Association, Inc. v. United States</i> , —U.S.L.W.— (U.S. Dec. 24, 1985) (No. 85-1085).....	12, 14, 18 19, 28
<i>United States v. City of Chicago</i> , 411 F. Supp. 218 (N.D. Ill. 1976), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 549 F.2d 415 (7th Cir. 1977).....	18, 27
<i>United States v. City of Chicago</i> , 663 F.2d 1354 (7th Cir. 1981) (en banc).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Dothard</i> , 373 F. Supp. 504 (M.D. Ala. 1974).....	10, 15
<i>United States v. Enterprise Association Local 638</i> , 337 F. Supp. 217 (S.D.N.Y. 1972).....	22
<i>United States v. Frazer</i> , 317 F. Supp. 1079 (M.D. Ala. 1970).....	9
<i>United States v. IBEW, Local 212</i> , 5 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 469 (S.D. Ohio 1972), <i>aff'd</i> , 472 F.2d 634 (6th Cir. 1973).....	24
<i>United States v. Ironworkers Local 86</i> , 315 F. Supp. 1202 (W.D. Wash. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 443 F.2d 544 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 984 (1971).....	17, 18, 20 22, 24
<i>United States v. International Union of Elevator Constructors, Local 5</i> , 538 F.2d 1012 (3d Cir. 1976).....	24
<i>United States v. Lee Way Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 625 F.2d 918 (10th Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>United States v. Masonry Contractors Association of Memphis, Inc.</i> , 497 F.2d 871 (6th Cir. 1974).....	17
<i>United States v. Montgomery County Board of Education</i> , 395 U.S. 225 (1969).....	17
<i>United States v. Wood, Wire & Metal Lathers International Union, Local 46</i> , 341 F. Supp. 694 (S.D.N.Y. 1972), <i>aff'd</i> , 471 F.2d 408 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 412 U.S. 939 (1973).....	24
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....	19, 20, 25, 26

	Page
<i>Van Aken v. Young</i> , 750 F.2d 43 (6th Cir. 1984)	28
<i>Vanguards of Cleveland v. City of Cleveland</i> , 753 F.2d 479 (6th Cir.), cert. granted sub nom. <i>Local Num- ber 93 v. City of Cleveland</i> , 106 S. Ct. 59 (1985)	2, 12, 27 28, 29
<i>Vogler v. McCarty, Inc.</i> , 1 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 197 (E.D. La. 1967), aff'd sub nom. <i>Heat and Frost Insulators v. Vogler</i> , 407 F.2d 1047 (5th Cir. 1969).....	24
<i>Williams v. City of New Orleans</i> , 543 F. Supp. 662 (E.D. La.), rev'd, 694 F.2d 987 (5th Cir. 1982), rev'd, 729 F.2d 1554 (5th Cir. 1984) (en banc)	18, 26, 27
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Education</i> , 746 F.2d 1152 (6th Cir. 1984), cert. granted, 105 S. Ct. 2015 (1985).....	28

STATUTES

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241, (July 2, 1964), codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 2000e et. seq. (1982):	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g).....	passim
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103.....	20

MISCELLANEOUS

118 Cong. Rec. (1972):	
1662.....	21
1664.....	21
1665.....	22
1665-71.....	22
1671-75.....	22
1675.....	22
1676.....	21, 23
4918.....	23

Legislative History 1972: Subcommittee on Labor of
the Senate Committee on Labor and Public Wel-
fare, *Legislative History of the Equal Employment
Opportunity Act of 1972:*

1017.....	21
1046.....	21
1047-63.....	22
1048.....	22
1063-70.....	22
1071.....	22
1072.....	21
1074-75.....	23
1715.....	23
1716-17.....	23
1844.....	23
1848.....	23
1902.....	23
